

SENATE CALENDAR

No. 18

Friday, February 7, 2020
SENATE CONVENES at 8:00 AM

Order of Business

ROLL CALL

INVOCATION AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

INTRODUCTION OF BILLS AND CONCURRENT RESOLUTIONS

Reference of Bills and Concurrent Resolutions

367–

SB 367, AN ACT concerning health and healthcare; relating to behavioral and mental health; prohibiting certain licensed individuals from using conversion therapy on minors; amending K.S.A. 65-2837 and 74-7507 and K.S.A. 2019 Supp. 65-1120 and repealing the existing sections.

Committee on Public Health and Welfare
(Public Health and Welfare)

368–

SB 368, AN ACT concerning the Kansas public employees retirement system; eliminating certain level-dollar employer contribution payments; making and concerning appropriations for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2020; authorizing certain transfers from the state general fund to the Kansas public employees retirement fund; amending K.S.A. 74-4920 and repealing the existing section.

Senators Denning, Alley, Baumgardner, Berger, Billinger, Bowers, Braun, Doll, Estes, Givens, Goddard, Hilderbrand, Kerschen, Lynn, Masterson, Olson, Petersen, Rucker, Skubal, Suellentrop, Thompson, Wagle, Wilborn
(Ways and Means)

369–

SB 369, AN ACT concerning taxation; relating to marketplace facilitators, requiring collection and remittance of sales, compensating use and transient guest taxes; retailer doing business in this state, nexus; amending K.S.A. 79-3702 and repealing the existing section.

Committee on Assessment and Taxation
(Assessment and Taxation)

370–

SB 370, AN ACT concerning state finances; relating to biennial budget estimates for all state agencies; requiring consensus revenue estimates for each of the ensuing two fiscal years; amending K.S.A. 20-158, 75-3036, 75-3716, 75-3717, 75-3721 and 75-6701 and repealing the existing sections.

Committee on Assessment and Taxation
(Ways and Means)

371–

SB 371, AN ACT concerning human trafficking; relating to notice offering help to victims of human trafficking; requiring posting in certain businesses and public places; amending K.S.A. 75-759 and repealing the existing section.

Committee on Judiciary

(Judiciary)

372–

SB 372, AN ACT concerning liens or claims against real or personal property; relating to prohibitions on certain filings; notice; criminal penalties; amending K.S.A. 2019 Supp. 58-4301 and 58-4302 and repealing the existing sections.

Committee on Judiciary

(Judiciary)

373–

SB 373, AN ACT concerning crimes, punishment and criminal procedure; relating to sex offenses; selling sexual relations; promoting the sale of sexual relations; buying sexual relations; amending K.S.A. 68-2255 and K.S.A. 2019 Supp. 21-5401, 21-6328, 21-6419, 21-6420, 21-6421, 21-6422, 22-2515, 22-2530, 22-3901, 22-4902, 22-4906, 38-2202, 38-2287, 41-311, 41-2601, 60-31a02 and 60-4104 and repealing the existing sections.

Committee on Judiciary

(Judiciary)

374–

SB 374, AN ACT concerning motor vehicles; relating to vehicle identification number inspections; allowing employees of salvage vehicle pools to perform inspections; amending K.S.A. 2019 Supp. 8-116a and repealing the existing section.

Committee on Transportation

(Transportation)

375–

SB 375, AN ACT concerning transportation; providing for the FORWARD transportation program; amending K.S.A. 68-416, 68-2315, 68-2316, 75-5035, 75-5048, 75-5061, 79-3603 and 79-3703 and repealing the existing sections.

Committee on Ways and Means

(Ways and Means)

376–

SB 376, AN ACT concerning insurance; relating to certain health benefit plans; certain prescription drug benefits; establishing a \$100 maximum out-of-pocket cost-share per month per covered person for prescription insulin.

Committee on Assessment and Taxation
(Financial Institutions and Insurance)

377–

SB 377, AN ACT concerning roads and highways; designating a portion of K-7 as the Senator Paul "Bud" Burke memorial highway.

Senators Lynn, Alley, Berger, Billinger, Bowers, Braun, Denning, Estes, Givens, Hardy, Kerschen, Longbine, Masterson, McGinn, Olson, Petersen, Rucker, Skubal, Thompson, Wagle, Wilborn
(Transportation)

378–

SB 378, AN ACT concerning employment security; relating to maximum benefit eligibility; amending K.S.A. 2019 Supp. 44-704 and repealing the existing section.

Senator Petersen
(Commerce)

379–

SB 379, AN ACT concerning public assistance; relating to food assistance; limitations; authorizing the secretary for children and families to request a waiver from certain limitations; amending K.S.A. 2019 Supp. 39-709 and repealing the existing section.

Senator Petersen
(Public Health and Welfare)

380—

SB 380, AN ACT concerning telecommunications; relating to the video competition act; video service providers; provision of wireless services; prohibiting cities and counties from enacting regulations; amending K.S.A. 2019 Supp. 12-2022 and 12-2023 and repealing the existing sections.

Committee on Utilities
(Utilities)

381–

SB 381, AN ACT concerning the university of Kansas school of medicine; relating to the medical student loan program; medical residency bridging program; loan assistance; encouraging the practice of obstetrics and gynecology in medically underserved areas; establishing the OBGYN medical loan repayment fund and the OBGYN medical residency bridging fund; amending K.S.A. 76-381, 76-383, 76-385 and 76-387 and repealing the existing sections; also repealing K.S.A. 76-386a.

Committee on Education
(Public Health and Welfare)

382–**SB 382**, AN ACT concerning education; relating to school district capital improvements state aid determination; amending K.S.A. 2019 Supp. 72-5462 and repealing the existing section.

Committee on Education

(Education)

Reference of Appointments

MESSAGES FROM THE GOVERNOR

COMMUNICATIONS FROM STATE OFFICERS

MESSAGES FROM THE HOUSE

Consideration of Motions to Concur or Nonconcur

REPORTS OF SELECT COMMITTEES

Consideration of Appointments

Consent Calendar

(Senate action to be taken on third day or thereafter)

Final Action on Bills and Concurrent Resolutions

INTRODUCTION OF ORIGINAL MOTIONS AND SENATE RESOLUTIONS

CORRECTION AND APPROVAL OF THE JOURNAL

CONSIDERATION OF MOTIONS AND SENATE RESOLUTIONS

REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES

General Orders

ANTICIPATED END OF DEBATE CALENDAR

80–

SB 80, AN ACT concerning crimes, punishment and criminal procedure; relating to criminal possession of a weapon by a convicted felon; increasing penalty; amending K.S.A. 2018 Supp. 21-6304 and repealing the existing section.

Committee on Judiciary

(Judiciary)

(Be Passed as Amended)

81–

SB 81, AN ACT concerning motor vehicles; relating to fleeing or attempting to elude a police officer; theft; evidence of intent to deprive an owner of possession; amending K.S.A. 2018 Supp. 8-1568, 21-5801 and 21-5804 and repealing the existing sections.

Committee on Judiciary

(Judiciary)

(Be Passed)

121–

SB 121, AN ACT concerning retirement and pensions; relating to the Kansas police and firemen's retirement system; affiliation and membership of certain local adult and juvenile corrections employees.

Committee on Financial Institutions and Insurance

(Financial Institutions and Insurance)

(Be Passed as Amended)

2006–

HB 2006, AN ACT concerning economic development; relating to economic development program evaluations; disclosure of economic development program data, certain tax credit programs, certain property tax exemptions; database; development incentives to address rural housing shortages, rural housing incentive district bonds; amending K.S.A. 12-5245 and 12-5250 and K.S.A. 2018 Supp. 12-5248, 75-5133 and 79-3234 and repealing the existing sections.

Representative Williams

(Commerce)

(Be Passed as Amended)

2048–

HB 2048, AN ACT concerning crimes, punishment and criminal procedure; relating to sentencing; determination of offender's criminal history classification, comparable offense; appeal of sentence; correction of sentence;

amending K.S.A. 2018 Supp. 21-6811, 21-6820 and 22-3504 and repealing the existing sections; also repealing K.S.A. 2018 Supp. 21-6811c.

Committee on Corrections and Juvenile Justice
(Judiciary)
(Be Passed as Amended)

2105–

HB 2105, AN ACT concerning business entities; relating to limited liability companies; Kansas revised limited liability company act; business entity standard treatment act; amending K.S.A. 17-76,135 and 17-76,138 and K.S.A. 2018 Supp. 17-7662, 17-7663, 17-7673, 17-7675, 17-7675, as amended by section 16 of this act, 17-7679, 17-7679, as amended by section 18 of this act, 17-7680, 17-7680, as amended by section 20 of this act, 17-7681, 17-7687, 17-7689, 17-7690, 17-7695, 17-7698, 17-76,106, 17-76,112, 17-76,113, 17-76,114, 17-76,116, 17-76,118, 17-76,136, 17-76,136, as amended by section 35 of this act, 17-76,139, 17-76,143, 17-76,145, 17-76,146, 17-7904, 17-7904, as amended by section 42 of this act, 17-7915, 17-7916, 17-7918, 17-7923, 17-7929, 17-7933, 60-304, 84-1-201 and 84-9-102 and repealing the existing sections.

Committee on Judiciary

(Judiciary)
(Be Passed)

2185–

HB 2185, AN ACT concerning naturopathic doctors; relating to scope of practice; adding diagnostic imaging; amending K.S.A. 65-7202 and 65-7302 and repealing the existing sections.

Committee on Health and Human Services
(Public Health and Welfare)
(Be Passed as Amended)

2199–

HB 2199, AN ACT concerning health and healthcare; relating to preparation of dead bodies; cremation; documentation requirements; funeral director monthly reporting requirements; amending K.S.A. 65-1762 and 65-2426a and repealing the existing sections; also repealing K.S.A. 65-2429.

Committee on Health and Human Services
(Public Health and Welfare)
(Be Passed)

2206–

HB 2206, AN ACT concerning crimes, punishment and criminal procedure; relating to cruelty to animals; amending K.S.A. 2018 Supp. 21-6412 and repealing the existing section.

Committee on Judiciary

(Judiciary)
(Be Passed)

2279–

HB 2279, AN ACT concerning victims of domestic violence, sexual assault, human trafficking or stalking; relating to housing protections; requiring law enforcement to provide information to victims when an arrest is made for a

domestic violence offense; amending K.S.A. 2018 Supp. 22-2307 and repealing the existing section.

Representatives Victors, Curtis

(Judiciary)

(Be Passed as Amended)

2281–

HB 2281, AN ACT concerning crimes, punishment and criminal procedure; relating to sentencing; modification of sentence; amending K.S.A. 2018 Supp. 22-3716 and repealing the existing section.

Committee on Judiciary

(Judiciary)

(Be Passed)

2360–

HB 2360, AN ACT concerning criminal history record checks; relating to entities providing care to children, the elderly or individuals with disabilities; the Kansas bureau of investigation.

Committee on Children and Seniors

(Judiciary)

(Be Passed)

140–

SB 140, AN ACT concerning taxation; relating to income and privilege tax; credits; establishing an Eisenhower foundation contribution credit.

Senators Hardy, Bowers, Wilborn

(Assessment and Taxation)

(Be Passed as Amended)

133–

SB 133, AN ACT concerning crimes, punishment and criminal procedure; relating to property seized by law enforcement; receipt; return of weapons; amending K.S.A. 2018 Supp. 22-2512 and repealing the existing section.

Committee on Judiciary

(Judiciary)

(Be Passed as Amended)

(Ways and Means)

205–

SB 205, AN ACT concerning the Kansas charitable gaming act; relating to the secretary of revenue; administrator of act, designee; amending K.S.A. 2018 Supp. 75-5186 and repealing the existing section.

Committee on Federal and State Affairs

(Federal and State Affairs)

(Be Passed as Amended)

2133–

HB 2133, AN ACT concerning alcoholic beverages; relating to delivery of alcoholic liquors; required reporting, penalty.

Committee on Taxation

(Federal and State Affairs)

(Be Passed as Amended)

2034–

HB 2034, AN ACT enacting the supported decision-making agreements act; relating to decision-making assistance for adults; amending K.S.A. 2018 Supp. 21-5417 and repealing the existing section.

Committee on Federal and State Affairs
(Judiciary)
(Be Passed as Amended)

123–

SB 123, AN ACT concerning sales taxation; relating to exemptions; approved nonprofit sponsor of summer food service program; amending K.S.A. 2018 Supp. 79-3606 and repealing the existing section.

Committee on Assessment and Taxation
(Assessment and Taxation)
(Be Passed as Amended)

194–

SB 194, AN ACT concerning health and healthcare; relating to the revised uniform anatomical gift act; recognizing the inherent rights of Kansas citizens and residents authorized to make anatomical gifts; amending K.S.A. 65-3233 and 65-3239 and K.S.A. 2018 Supp. 8-240, 8-243, 8-247, 8-1324, 8-1325 and 8-1328 and repealing the existing sections.

Committee on Public Health and Welfare
(Public Health and Welfare)
(Ways and Means)
(Public Health and Welfare)
(Be Passed)

234–

SB 234, AN ACT concerning controlled substances; relating to prescriptions therefor; requiring electronic prescriptions for controlled substances.

Committee on Federal and State Affairs
(Public Health and Welfare)
(Be Passed as Amended)

190–

SB 190, AN ACT concerning transportation; relating to expansion or modernization of roads or bridge improvement plans; authorizing transfers from the state general fund to the local ad valorem tax reduction fund and county and city revenue sharing fund if certain conditions are met; amending K.S.A. 2018 Supp. 79-2959 and 79-2964 and repealing the existing sections.

Committee on Ways and Means
(Ways and Means)
(Be Passed as Amended)

1611–

SCR 1611, A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION urging the United States Census Bureau to conduct a complete and thorough 2020 census by collecting data on residency and citizenship.

Senators Tyson, Alley, Braun, Goddard, Hilderbrand, Kerschen, Lynn, Masterson, Olson, Pilcher-Cook, Rucker, Suellentrop, Wagle

1610–

SCR 1610, A PROPOSITION to amend the constitution of the state of Kansas by revising article 3 thereof, relating to the judiciary.

Committee on Federal and State Affairs
(Judiciary)

58–

SB 58, AN ACT concerning citizen-initiated grand juries; relating to immunity from civil liability; witnesses; amending K.S.A. 2019 Supp. 22-3001 and 22-3008 and repealing the existing sections.

Committee on Judiciary
(Judiciary)
(Be Passed as Amended)

270–

SB 270, AN ACT concerning water; relating to the division of water resources of the Kansas department of agriculture; multi-year flex accounts; amending K.S.A. 82a-736 and repealing the existing section.

Committee on Agriculture and Natural Resources
(Agriculture and Natural Resources)
(Be Passed)

Bills Adversely Reported

Status of Bills and Resolutions

Senate bills passed in Senate: Nos. 7, 9, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22, 25, 27, 28, 32, 39, 40, 41, 45, 49, 53, 59, 60, 61, 62, 63, 66, 67, 68, 69, 70, 71, 75, 77, 78, 82, 90, 94, 97, 99, 102, 104, 105, 108, 125, 128, 130, 131, 134, 135, 142, 150, 155, 157, 162, 164, 173, 178, 193, 199, 210, 218, 219, 228, 232, 235, 258

Senate bills killed in Senate: Nos. 129, 136, 206

Senate bills passed by the House: Nos. 9, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 22, 25, 28, 39, 40, 41, 53, 59, 60, 63, 66, 67, 68, 69, 70, 71, 77, 78, 82, 90, 94, 97, 105, 128, 130, 199

Senate bills killed in the House: Nos. 61, 193

Senate bills in conference: No. 66

Senate bills awaiting the signature of the governor:

Senate bills signed by the Governor: Nos. 9, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 28, 39, 40, 41, 53, 59, 60, 63, 68, 69, 70, 71, 77, 78, 82, 90, 94, 97, 105, 128, 130, 199

Senate bills becoming law without Governor's signature:

Senate bills vetoed by Governor: Nos. 22, 67

Senate bills line item vetoed by Governor: No. 25

Senate bills becoming law notwithstanding Governor's veto:

Senate resolutions adopted: Nos. 1701, 1702, 1703, 1704, 1705, 1706, 1707, 1708, 1709, 1710, 1711, 1712, 1713, 1714, 1715, 1716, 1717, 1718, 1719, 1720, 1722, 1723, 1724, 1725, 1726, 1727, 1728, 1729, 1730, 1732, 1733, 1734, 1735, 1736, 1737, 1738, 1739, 1740, 1741, 1742, 1743, 1744, 1745, 1746, 1747, 1748, 1749, 1750, 1751, 1752, 1753, 1754, 1755

Senate resolutions killed:

Senate concurrent resolutions adopted: Nos. 1602, 1603, 1605, 1606, 1607, 1612

Senate concurrent resolutions killed:

Senate concurrent resolutions adopted by House: Nos. 1602, 1603, 1605, 1606, 1607, 1612

Senate concurrent resolutions killed in House:

House bills passed in the Senate: Nos. 2001, 2007, 2031, 2033, 2035, 2038, 2039, 2044, 2070, 2084, 2085, 2087, 2097, 2101, 2103, 2104, 2119, 2123, 2125, 2126, 2127, 2140, 2144, 2160, 2167, 2168, 2174, 2177, 2178, 2188, 2191, 2201, 2203, 2209, 2211, 2214, 2215, 2223, 2225, 2246, 2248, 2290, 2365

House bills killed in the Senate:

House bills in conference: Nos. 2160, 2168, 2246

House concurrent resolutions adopted by the Senate: Nos. 5002, 5011, 5014, 5015, 5017, 5018

House concurrent resolutions killed in the Senate:

House concurrent resolutions in conference:

Bills in Senate Committees

Agriculture and Natural Resources–

Senate Bills: Nos. 50, 110, 111, 112, 117, 152, 153, 182, 224, 233, 285, 286, 287, 300, 307, 308, 329, 345

Senate Concurrent Resolutions: No. 1614

House Bills: No. 2173

Assessment and Taxation–

Senate Bills: Nos. 76, 151, 174, 177, 179, 184, 188, 191, 196, 197, 201, 236, 242, 262, 263, 264, 265, 266, 268, 272, 273, 278, 279, 294, 295, 297, 298, 301, 309, 322, 328, 360

House Bills: Nos. 2063, 2118

Commerce–

Senate Bills: Nos. 5, 26, 38, 42, 92, 141, 146, 168, 172, 175, 176, 180, 204, 251, 361, 366

House Bills: Nos. 2147, 2154

Confirmation Oversight–

Education–

Senate Bills: Nos. 47, 52, 148, 211, 230, 271, 276, 277, 284, 317, 335, 336, 337, 353, 354

House Bills: No. 2346

Ethics, Elections and Local Government–

Senate Bills: Nos. 3, 4, 43, 51, 56, 115, 116, 132, 149, 159, 243, 248, 256, 257, 260, 296, 299, 310, 338, 351

House Bills: No. 2314

Federal and State Affairs–

Senate Bills: Nos. 8, 23, 37, 64, 98, 137, 158, 183, 203, 207, 220, 221, 222, 226, 229, 240, 250, 254, 261, 283, 362

Senate Concurrent Resolutions: Nos. 1604, 1608

House Bills: Nos. 2239, 2326

Appointments: *Member, Kansas Human Rights Commission:*

Laurel Searles, term ends January 15, 2023

Adjutant General:

David Weishaar, at the pleasure of the Governor

Financial Institutions and Insurance–

Senate Bills: Nos. 29, 30, 31, 33, 34, 35, 36, 93, 109, 163, 200, 202, 209, 217, 238, 239, 249, 259, 281, 282, 289, 290, 291, 292, 303, 304, 323, 324, 325, 347, 352, 357

House Bills: Nos. 2041, 2054, 2143

Interstate Cooperation–

Senate Concurrent Resolutions: No. 1609

House Concurrent Resolutions: No. 5020

Judiciary–

Senate Bills: Nos. 21, 46, 55, 65, 83, 84, 85, 86, 87, 88, 89, 95, 96, 100, 101, 103, 106, 107, 114, 119, 154, 160, 161, 166, 212, 213, 214, 215, 227, 245, 253, 269, 293, 311, 313, 319, 331, 332, 333, 334, 344, 355, 358

House Bills: Nos. 2018, 2137, 2243, 2244, 2336, 2396, 2426

Organization, Calendar and Rules–**Public Health and Welfare–**

Senate Bills: Nos. 2, 6, 10, 11, 12, 48, 54, 113, 120, 122, 144, 165, 167, 195, 223, 225, 231, 246, 252, 280, 312, 320, 327, 340, 341, 349, 350, 359, 364, 365

House Bills: Nos. 2066, 2082, 2198, 2274, 2307, 2389, 2402

Executive Reorganization Order: No. 44

Senate Select Committee on Education Finance–

Senate Bills: Nos. 44, 156

Senate Select Committee on Federal Tax Code Implementation–

Senate Bills: Nos. 13, 91, 185

Senate Select Committee on Healthcare Access–**Transportation–**

Senate Bills: Nos. 79, 138, 139, 143, 187, 189, 192, 237, 247, 267, 275, 288, 302, 305, 306, 314, 315, 316, 326, 330, 342, 356

House Bills: Nos. 2179, 2369, 2371, 2372

Utilities–

Senate Bills: Nos. 24, 124, 126, 127, 145, 169, 170, 171, 181, 198, 339, 380

Executive Reorganization Order: No. 46

Ways and Means–

Senate Bills: Nos. 1, 14, 57, 72, 73, 74, 118, 147, 186, 208, 216, 241, 244, 255, 274, 318, 321, 343, 346, 348, 363

Senate Concurrent Resolutions: No. 1601

Executive Reorganization Order: No. 45

Senate Committee Agenda

The following is a tentative schedule of Committees and is subject to change day-to-day. Committees not listed have no meetings scheduled.

New or changed material for the present week will be printed in *italics*.

On Call Committees and Joint Committees will be listed at the end of the Agenda. Sub-Committees will be listed at the time of the Committee's regular meeting

Any individual with a disability may request accommodations for any committee or legislative session. Requests should be made at least two (2) working days in advance of the meeting by contacting Legislative Administrative Service at: (785) 296-2391 TTY:711, or Email: LegServ@las.ks.gov

2020

SENATE COMMITTEE MEETINGS SCHEDULE

All Committees will meet Daily

TIME		MEETING ROOM
8:30 a.m.	Agriculture and Natural Resources	159-S
	Commerce	548-S
	Transportation	546-S
9:30 a.m.	Assessment and Taxation	548-S
	Ethics, Elections and Local Government	142-S
	Financial Institutions and Insurance	546-S
	Public Health and Welfare	118-N
10:30 a.m.	Federal and State Affairs	144-S
	Judiciary	346-S
	Ways and Means	548-S
1:30 p.m.	Education	144-S
	Utilities	548-S

Note: Senate committees: Interstate Cooperation, Organization, Calendar and Rules, Confirmation Oversight, and any subcommittees are not listed. These committees are “On call” and will appear in Daily Calendars

**Senate Schedule
Week of February 7, 2020**

Friday, February 7

8:00 a.m. Session

Agriculture and Natural Resources

8:30 a.m. **Judy Marks, Committee Assistant—785-296-7353** **159-S**

Friday, February 7

Request for bill introductions

Hearing on: (proponents)

SB 285 — Extending the existence of the UST redevelopment fund and compensation advisory board to 2032.

Hearing on:

SB 286 — Amending the Kansas storage tank act by increasing the maximum

liability of and extending the sunset of the aboveground fund and the underground fund.

SB 287 — Amending the Kansas storage tank act by extending the expiration of certain reimbursement provisions to 2030 and increasing the underground storage tank replacement reimbursement maximum.

Final action on bills previously heard

Assessment and Taxation

9:30 a.m. **Diane Brian, Committee Assistant—785-296-2713** **548-S**

Friday, February 7

Request for bill introductions

Hearing on:

SB 294 — Establishing notice and public hearing requirements prior to approval by a governing body to exceed its certified tax rate for property tax purposes.

Ways and Means

10:30 a.m. **Nancy Fontaine, Committee Assistant—785-296-3775** **548-S**

Friday, February 7 **NOTE TIME CHANGED TO 11:00 A.M.**

Request for bill introductions

Subcommittee reports on:

KPERS

Department of Labor

Kansas Human Rights Commission

Possible final action on bills previously heard

Note: Ways and Means Subcommittees appear in alphabetical order at the end of the committee agenda listings.

Ways and Means Subcommittee on Legislative and Elected Officials

Joyce Daneke, Committee Assistant—785-296-7377

Friday, February 7 **NOTE TIME CHANGED TO 8:30 A.M. AND ROOM
CHANGED TO 118-N**

Deliberation on agency budget:

Attorney General

Pooled Money Investment Board

Hearing and deliberation on agency budget:

Secretary of State

Ways and Means Subcommittee on Public Safety

Joyce Daneke, Committee Assistant—785-296-7377

Friday, February 7 **NOTE TIME CHANGED TO 8:15 A.M. AND ROOM
CHANGED TO 548-S**

Deliberation on agency budget:

CPOST

Emergency Medical Services Board

Deliberation on agency budget:
Kansas Bureau of Investigation

**Ways and Means Subcommittee on
Regulatory Boards and Commissions**

Joyce Daneke, Committee Assistant—785-296-7377

Friday, February 7 **NOTE TIME CHANGED TO 7:30 A.M. AND ROOM
CHANGED TO 118-N (Meeting 1 of 2)**

Hearing on agency budget:

Board of Nursing
Kansas Board of Examiners in Fitting and Dispensing of Hearing Instruments
Optometry Board
Abstractors Board of Examiners
Board of Technical Professions
Office of Administrative Hearings

(Meeting 2 of 2) at 12:00 P.M. in Room 118-N

Deliberation on agency budget:

Board of Accountancy
Board of Barbering
Board of Cosmetology
Board of Healing Arts
Board of Nursing

Deliberation of agency budget:

Behavioral Sciences Regulatory Board

Doctor of the Day

Telephone: 785-296-7397 Cell: 785-861-9689

480-W

February 7

Rick Rajewski, MD, FAAFP, Hays

Senate Schedule

Week of February 10 - 14, 2020

Monday, February 10

2:30 p.m. Session

Tuesday, February 11

2:30 p.m. Session

Wednesday, February 12

2:30 p.m. Session

Thursday, February 13

2:30 p.m. Session

Friday, February 14

8:00 a.m. Session

Agriculture and Natural Resources

8:30 a.m. **Judy Marks, Committee Assistant–785-296-7353** **159-S**

Monday, February 10

No meeting scheduled

Tuesday, February 11

Final Action on:

SB 152 – Authorizing the secretary of health and environment to collect underground injection control program fees and redirecting water well license program fees.

SB 153 – Providing for department of health and environment response operations for water and soil pollutant release, discharge or escape.

Wednesday, February 12

Hearing on:

SB 300 – Prohibiting the sale of unpasteurized milk for human consumption.

Thursday, February 13

Hearing on:

SB 308 – Allowing the on-farm retail sale of raw, unpasteurized milk so long as certain labeling and advertising requirements are met.

Friday, February 14

Meeting on call of the chair

Commerce

8:30 a.m. **Debbie Bartuccio, Committee Assistant–785-296-4336** **548-S**

Monday, February 10

No meeting scheduled

Tuesday, February 11

Informational briefing by Mike Gibson, Associated General Contractors on Build Up Kansas, Technical Education in Construction Industry

Wednesday, February 12

Hearing on:

SB 361 — Affording public employees and professional employees certain rights with respect to withholding of public employee organization and professional employee organization dues.

Thursday, February 13

Presentation on Kansas Framework for Growth - Economic Blueprint for Kansas by Marek Gootman, Nonresident Senior Fellow, The Brookings Institution

Friday, February 14

No meeting scheduled

Transportation

8:30 a.m. **Florence Deeter, Committee Assistant–785-296-7355** **546-S**

Monday, February 10

Request for bill introductions

Possible Action on Bills Previously Heard

Hearing on:

SB 267 — Clarifying that a violation of the statute requiring secured vehicle loads is a traffic infraction.

SB 305 — Increasing the bond amount required for a vehicle dealer license.

Tuesday, February 11

Possible Action on Bills Previously Heard

Hearing on:

SB 326 — Increasing the age for eligibility to renew drivers' licenses online to 65.

SB 342 — Allowing drivers' license renewal notices to be sent electronically.

Wednesday, February 12

Possible Action on Bills Previously Heard

Hearing on:

SB 315 — Providing for the love, Chloe foundation license plate.

SB 316 — Providing for the together as one foundation license plate.

Thursday, February 13

Possible Action on Bills Previously Heard

Hearing on:

SB 275 — Eligibility requirements for restricted driving privileges and elimination of additional 90-day wait period of suspended or revoked licenses.

SB 356 — Clarifying the weight restrictions for drivers' licenses.

Friday, February 14

No meeting scheduled

Assessment and Taxation

9:30 a.m. **Diane Brian, Committee Assistant—785-296-2713**

548-S

Monday, February 10

Meeting on call of the chair

Tuesday, February 11

Request for bill introductions

Hearing on:

SB 242 — Property tax abatement for agricultural improvement destroyed or substantially destroyed by a natural disaster.

SB 279 — Expanding the property tax exemption for property used to provide humanitarian services to include additional not-for-profit organizations.

Possible action on bills previously heard

Wednesday, February 12

Request for bill introductions

Hearing on:

SB 278 — Expanding the ability for cities and school districts to operate and finance a community historical museum.

Possible action on bills previously heard

Thursday, February 13

Request for bill introductions

Possible action on bills previously heard

Friday, February 14

Meeting on call of the chair

Ethics, Elections and Local Government

9:30 a.m. **Randi Walters, Committee Assistant—785-296-7389**

142-S

Monday, February 10

No meeting scheduled

Tuesday, February 11

Hearing on:

SB 338 — Allow municipalities to adopt an alternate budget procedure.

Possible action on bills previously heard

Wednesday, February 12

Hearing on:

SB 310 — Requiring all voting systems for elections to use individual voter-verified paper ballots.

Possible action on bills previously heard

Thursday, February 13

Meeting on call of the chair

Friday, February 14

No meeting scheduled

Financial Institutions and Insurance

9:30 a.m. Michael Welton, Committee Assistant—785-296-7358

546-S

Monday, February 10

No meeting scheduled

Tuesday, February 11

Briefing on:

Farm Credit

Hearing on:

SB 290 — Updating how the securities commissioner may be appointed and removed.

SB 289 — Updating the version of risk-based capital instructions in effect.

Discussion & action on:

SB 304 — Establishing a process by which a reciprocal may convert to into a mutual insurance company.

Wednesday, February 12

Informational briefing:

SB 200 — Increasing retirement benefit cap and decreasing employee contribution rate for members of the Kansas Police and Firemen's Retirement System in certain circumstances.

Hearing on:

SB 292 — Granting the commissioner of insurance flexibility in assessing certain excess lines coverage penalties.

SB 347 — Concerning insurance department regulations for financial examinations, including requirements for hiring consultants, examination fees and examiner compensation.

Possible action on bills previously heard

Thursday, February 13

Hearing on:

SB 352 — Enacting the peer-to-peer vehicle sharing program act.

SB 323 — Altering the terms of an insurance policy not considered a denial of renewal of the policy if the insured is provided proper notice.

Possible action on bills previously heard

Friday, February 14

No meeting scheduled

Public Health and Welfare**9:30 a.m. Donola Fairbanks, Committee Assistant—785-296-5123 118-N**Monday, February 10

Request for bill introductions

Discussion and action on:

SB 252 — Expanding medical assistance eligibility and implementing a health insurance plan reinsurance program.Tuesday, February 11

Discussion and action on:

SB 252 — Expanding medical assistance eligibility and implementing a health insurance plan reinsurance program.Wednesday, February 12

Presentation on:

Midwest Stem Cell Therapy Center

Thursday, February 13

Hearing on:

SB 320 — Expanding the definition of "infectious disease" in certain testing statutes related to crimes in which the transmission of body fluids from one person to another may have been involved.**SB 359** — Removing the monetary cap on irrevocable prearranged funeral agreements.Friday, February 14

No meeting scheduled

Federal and State Affairs**10:30 a.m. Connie Burns, Committee Assistant—785-296-4335 144-S**Monday, February 10

No meeting scheduled

Tuesday, February 11

Introduction of bills

Discussion and action on:

SB 283 — Authorizing sports wagering under the Kansas expanded lottery act.Wednesday, February 12

Meeting scheduled - Agenda to be announced

Thursday, February 13

Introduction of bills

Hearing on:

SB 362 — Allow retail sales of fireworks all year; extend the seasonal sales of fireworks; repeal the ban on bottle rockets; allow cities and counties to regulate or ban fireworks sales.Friday, February 14

No meeting scheduled

Judiciary**10:30 a.m. Iris Evans, Committee Assistant—785-296-6817 346-S**Monday, February 10

Request for bill introductions

Possible action on bills previously heard

Tuesday, February 11

Meeting on call of the chair

Wednesday, February 12

Hearing on:

SB 334 — Modifying certain rules of evidence in the code of civil procedure related to authentication of records and documents.

SB 344 — Removing the requirement to photograph vehicles in the scrap metal theft reduction act.

Possible action on bills previously heard.

Thursday, February 13

Hearing on:

SB 333 — Modifying criminal procedures relating to a defendant's competency or incompetency to stand trial.

SB 332 — Changing requirements for court orders directing a child to remain in a present or future placement issued for children in need of care.

Possible action on bills previously heard.

Friday, February 14

No meeting scheduled

Ways and Means**10:30 a.m. Nancy Fontaine, Committee Assistant—785-296-3775****548-S**Monday, February 10

Request for bill introductions

Subcommittee reports on:

- Board of Accountancy
- Board of Barbering
- Board of Cosmetology
- Board of Healing Arts
- Board of Tax Appeals
- Department of Commerce
- Department of Revenue
- Real Estate Appraisal Board
- Real Estate Commission

Hearing on:

SB 321 – Amortizing the state and school KPERS unfunded actuarial liability over a 25-year period and authorizing the transfer of \$268,412,000 from the state general fund to the KPERS fund during fiscal year 2020 and eliminating certain level-dollar employer contribution payments.

ERO 45 – Transferring the functions of the state employee health benefits plan and the state worker compensation self-insurance fund from the department of health and environment to the division of the state employee health benefits plan within the department of administration

Possible action on bills previously heard

Tuesday, February 11

Request for bill introductions

Subcommittee reports on:

- Attorney General
- Insurance Department
- Secretary of State

Commission on Peace Officers Standards and Training
 Emergency Medical Services Board
 Kansas Bureau of Investigation
 Briefing on: Children's Health Tour, David Jordan, United Methodist Health Ministry Fund
 Discussion and possible action on:
SB 255 — Appropriations to the University of Kansas Medical Center; creating the Cancer Research and Public Information Trust Fund.
 Possible action on bills previously heard
Wednesday, February 12
 Request for bill introductions
 Subcommittee reports on:
 Board of Mortuary Arts
 Behavioral Sciences Regulatory Board
 Board of Pharmacy
 Board of Nursing
 Board of Examiners in Fitting and Dispensing of Hearing Instruments
 Optometry Board
 Kansas Guardianship Program
 Hearing on:
SB 348 — Increasing reimbursement rates for providers of home and community-based services under the intellectual or developmentally disabled waiver.
 Possible action on bills previously heard
Thursday, February 13
 Time reserved for Subcommittee meetings
Friday, February 14
 Request for bill introductions
 Subcommittee reports on:
 Pooled Money Investment Board
 State Treasurer
 Kansas State Fair Board
 Sentencing Commission
 Kansas Lottery
 Kansas Racing and Gaming Commission
 Department of Agriculture
 Hearing on:
SB 346 — Authorizing the insurance department to retain the proceeds of the sale of insurance department surplus real estate and any improvements thereon in the insurance department service regulation fund.
 Possible action on bills previously heard

Education

1:30 p.m. **Cyndie Rexer, Committee Assistant—785-296-7368** **144-S**
Monday, February 10
 Request for bill introductions
 Hearing on:
SB 335 — Authorizing school districts to pay the tuition for a student's dual enrollment in a postsecondary educational institution.
 Discussion and possible action on bills previously heard

Tuesday, February 11

Hearing on:

SB 354 — Amending the private and out-of-state postsecondary educational institution act clarify the state board of regents' authority and provide additional student protections and institutional accountability.

Discussion and possible action on bills previously heard

Wednesday, February 12

Informational briefing: Dyslexia Task Force Update

Discussion and action on bills previously heard

Thursday, February 13

Informational briefing: Technical Colleges

Hearing on:

SB 336 — Creating the Kansas reinvest in postsecondary education act.

Friday, February 14

No meeting scheduled

Utilities

1:30 p.m. Rosemary Cubie, Committee Assistant—785-296-7388 548-S

Monday, February 10

Request for bill introductions

Hearing on:

SB 380 — Prohibiting municipalities from imposing additional requirements on video service providers for the provision of wireless services.

Tuesday, February 11

Continuation of:

London Economics International Rate Study

Wednesday, February 12

Hearing on:

SB 339 — Allowing the state corporation commission to approve certain electric contract rates and associated cost recovery from all rate classes.

Thursday, February 13

No meeting scheduled

Friday, February 14

No meeting scheduled

Ways and Means Subcommittee on Corrections

Joyce Daneke, Committee Assistant—785-296-7377

Wednesday, February 12 **NOTE TIME CHANGED TO 3:00 P.M. AND ROOM CHANGED TO 546-S**

Hearing and deliberation on agency budget:

Sentencing Commission

Ways and Means Subcommittee on Education

Joyce Daneke, Committee Assistant–785-296-7377

Thursday, February 13 **NOTE TIME CHANGED TO 12:00 P.M. AND ROOM CHANGED TO 118-N**

Hearing on agency budget:

Department of Education

Friday, February 14 **NOTE TIME CHANGED TO 12:00 P.M. AND ROOM CHANGED TO 118-N**

Deliberation on agency budget:

Department of Education

Ways and Means Subcommittee on Legislative and Elected Officials

Joyce Daneke, Committee Assistant–785-296-7377

Monday, February 10 **NOTE TIME CHANGED TO 12:00 P.M. AND ROOM CHANGED TO 142-S**

Hearing on agency budget:

State Treasurer

Tuesday, February 11 **UPON ADJOURNMENT AND ROOM 118-N**

Hearing and deliberation on agency budget:

Office of the Governor

Deliberation on agency budget:

State Treasurer

Ways and Means Subcommittee on Lottery and Gaming

Joyce Daneke, Committee Assistant–785-296-7377

Tuesday, February 11 **UPON ADJOURNMENT AND ROOM 548-S**

Hearing on agency budget:

Kansas Lottery

Kansas Racing and Gaming Commission

Wednesday, February 12 **NOTE TIME 12:00 P.M. AND ROOM 548-S**

Deliberation on agency budget:

Kansas Lottery

Kansas Racing and Gaming Commission

Ways and Means Subcommittee on Regulatory Boards and Commissions

Joyce Daneke, Committee Assistant–785-296-7377

Monday, February 10 **NOTE TIME CHANGED TO 7:30 A.M. AND ROOM CHANGED TO 548-S**

Deliberation on agency budget:

Board of Pharmacy

Kansas Board of Examiners in Fitting and Dispensing of Hearing Instruments

Optometry Board

Thursday, February 13 **NOTE TIME CHANGED TO 12:00 P.M. AND ROOM**

CHANGED TO 281-N

Hearing on agency budget:

- Department of Credit Unions
- Governmental Ethics Commission
- Kansas Dental Board
- State Bank Commissioner

Friday, February 14 NOTE TIME CHANGED TO 8:30 A.M. AND ROOM**CHANGED TO 152-S (Meeting 1 of 2)**

Deliberation on agency budget:

- Abstracters Board of Examiners
- Board of Technical Professions
- Board of Veterinary Examiners
- Citizens' Utility Ratepayer Board

(Meeting 2 of 2) in Room 548-S at noon

Deliberation on agency budget:

- Department of Credit Unions
- Governmental Ethics Commission
- Kansas Dental Board
- Office of Administrative Hearings
- State Bank Commissioner

**Ways and Means Subcommittee on
Transportation**

Joyce Daneke, Committee Assistant–785-296-7377

Friday, February 14 NOTE TIME CHANGED TO 7:30 A.M. AND ROOM**CHANGED TO 548-S**

Hearing on agency budget:

- Kansas Department of Transportation

On-Call Committees

Joint Committee on State Building Construction

12:00 p.m. Sky Westerlund, Committee Assistant–785-296-2393

159-S

Monday, February 10

- Capital Improvement Budgets
- Kansas Bureau of Investigation
- Veteran's Affairs
- Aging and Disability Services/State Hospitals
- Department for Children and Families
- Department of Corrections
- Historical Society
- School for the Blind
- School for the Deaf
- Department of Labor

Doctor of the Day

Telephone: 785-296-7397 Cell: 785-861-9689

480-W

February 10

Kelsie Kelly, MD, Kansas City

February 11

Doug Gruenbacher, MD, Quinter

February 12

No doctor scheduled

February 13

Nicole Yedlinsky, MD, Lansing

February 14

No doctor scheduled

Laurie Varner, Shirley Lamott, *Calendar Clerks*

Corey Carnahan, *Secretary of the Senate*

